b R 1 9 Mayo Lodge No. 19 G.L.1.

s B Secunderabad.

Bt § | R.G.L.OF5._1.
| No .....f.f‘..’?.:f’-..vé,

|
. Recciveﬂ...fz Q{t.zg
benliod. Lo s ;

~ By-Laws

Reprinted :

i December, 1966.
MLP-SEC - |




_ {
I BSOSl . _._A;;_.;;.., 3 ; .

By-Laws of
The Mayo Lodge No. 10 GoL).



By-Laws of
The Mayo Lodge No. 19 G.L.L

1. Meetings: The Lodge shall meet at St.
John’s Hall, Secunderabad-Andhra Pradesh, on
the third Saturday of every month at such hour
as the Master may direct.

2. Emergency Meetings: Emergency meet--
ings can be held. only in accordance with Rule
116, B. of C.

. Where an Emergency meeting is held. for
the sole purpose of conferring a degree at the
request and for the convenience of a candidate
the Lodge may require from such candidate or

.condidates, a sum of Rs, 30/- and the dispensa-

tion fees.

3. Election of Master and Tyler : The
Master and the Tyler shall be elected by ballot

=T —swe at the regular meeting in December.

4.Installation ;: The Master- Elect shall be
installed at the regular meeting im January:

| jor}



5. Members : The Lodge shall consist of
(a) Resident, (b) Non-resident and (c) Honorary
Members.

(a) Resident Members are those who reside
within a radius of eight miles from St, John’s
Hall, Secunderabad. . :

(a-1) Resident members who are invalid,
infirm, disabled and/or in financial distress, and
unable to attend the Meetings of the Lodge
shall, on application be charged a monthly sub-
scription of Rs. 2/- instead of the fee prescribed
under By-Law No. 6, subject to the approval of
the Lodge. They shall however, be charged the
prescribed fee of a Resident Member for the
month/months in which they attend the meet-
ings of the Lodge.

(b) Non-resident Members are those who
reside outside the said limits and have applied
in writing to the Secretary to be placed on the
list of Non-resident Members.

They shall be placed on the list of Non-
resident Members from the month following
that in which the written communication is
received by the Secretary.

Non-resident Members shall, immediately
they change their residence to a place within

2

eight miles of St. John’s Hall, Secunderabad,
automatically become Resident Members,

(c) Honorary Members are those who are
elected as such in accordance with the provisions
of Rule 142, B. of C.

6. FEES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS.

Fee — Rs.

Initiation ... 200 Q0

Joining from a Lodge
under the Indian Cons- .
titution : we 25 00

Joining from a Lodge
underarecognised Juris- ,
diction sse 3500400

v

Monthly Subscription =
A. Resident Members. ...~ ... 7 50
B. Non-resident Members s 3 ‘@n
C. Resident-absent Mem-
bers (as per By-Law No. 5 (a-1). 2 00

All fees and subscriptions are payable to
the Lodge in advance; subscriptions fall due on
the Ist of every month,

3



7. The Secretary and the Tyler, if a mem-
ber, shall be exempt from payment of subscrip-
tions to the Lodge, their services being treated
as equivalent to the appropriate subscriptions
to the Lodge.

8. Funds: The moneys of the Lodge shall
be held under the following three distinect
heads :—

1. The General Fund.
2. The Charity Fund.
3, The Steward’s Fund.

9. The General Fund: Monthly subscrip-
tions paid by the members of the Lodge as well
as all other moneys, not otherwise specifically
allotted, shall be credited to the °° General
Fund .

Payments from the Fund, except for ordi-
nary purposes, or as have been duly authorised
by the Lodge, can be made only by resolution
of the Lodge, of which notice has been given in
the Summons for a regular meeting of the
Lodge.

Out of the monthly subscription of Rs. 7-50
paid by a Resident member, a sum of Rs. 4/-
shall, however, be credited to the * Steward’s
Fund > to cover the cost of his dinner.

4

‘emergency cases of distress,

10. The ‘Charity -Fund : Shall consist of

= Charity collections made at the Lodge meetings,

voluntary contributions to‘the Fund and such
other moneys as may be regularly voted by the
Lodge, from time to time, from its “ General
Fund . : a

Moneys from this Fund shall be devoted
solely to Charity, but no expenditure shall be
incurred without the prior sanction of the
Lodge.

A sum of Rs. 50/- may, however, be an-
nually held at the disposal of the Master to meet
Disbursements
made by the Master shall be reported to the
‘Lodge at the next regular meeting held after
such disbursements.

11. -Out of the sum of Rs. 200/- collected
for initiation as per by-law No. 6, a sum of
Rs. 25/- shall be allotted towards, the Charity
Fund, the remaining amount to the General
Fund. :

12. The Steward’s Fund: All members

‘partaking of Lodge dinners shall pay for them-

selves as well as for their guests such charges as

" may, from time to time, be fixed by the Lodge.

5



Resident Members shall, however be ex- -
empt from payment of charges for their dinners

but shall pay the prescribed charges for their
guests,

Expenditure incurred on entertainment of ‘e

Ledge guests alone may, when sanctioned by the
Lodge, be met from its “ General Funds”’,

13.  Ballot and Voting : No person shall be
made a mason in, or admitted a member of the
Lodge, if on the ballot two black balls appear
against him.

If the Master is of the opinion that a mistake
may have occurred in the ballot, he may order
a second ballot to be taken forthwith, which
shall be final. :

14. A rejected candidate cannot be pro-
posed in the Lodge until six months shall have
elapsed from the date of such rejection.

15.
in the payment of his subscriptions for a period

of over three months, after their becoming due,

shall be deprived, while so in default, of the
rights of voting, proposing or "seconding candi-
dates and being appointed-or elected to office.

6

Arrears : A member who is in default.

L2

e

16. If any member be in arrears of his
subscriptions to the Lodge for over six months,
the Master shall cause the Secretary to issue a
‘Notice of Demand’ informing the member in
default of the amount due and calling his atten-"
tion to Rule 156, B. of C. and if the arrears be
not paid within one month from the date of
receipt by him of the Demand Notice® the
member in default shall be liable to be excluded
in accordance with the provisions of the said
Rule 156, B. of C.

17. The Treasurer : All moneys due to or
held for the Lodge shall be paid or remitted to
the Treasurer direct, who shall, without undue
delay, deposit the same in an account in the
name of the Lodge at a Bank approved by re-
solution of the Lodge. i :

He shall maintain regular aceounts of the
“Funds® of the Lodge and shall make only such
payments as are duly authorised or have been
sanctioned by the Lodge.

He shall prepare a statement of accounts of
all “Funds” of the Lodge to end of December
of each year for verification and audit by the
Committiee referred to in By-Law No. 20, infra.

All payments shall be made by means of
chegues only and shall bear the signatures of the

* Treasurer and the Wor. Mastor/Secretary,

7



The Officers of the Lodge authorised to
operate on the Bank accounts be also-authorised «
to operate on Government Securities and other .
deposits held in the name of the Lodge. ;

.

j -

~

18. The Secretary: The Secretary shall = J&-\"
record the Minutes of all meetings of the Lodge - &
and its Committees, and shall be in charge.of 3
all Lodge records and books, other than the
Account Books maintained by the Treasurer,
He shall be ex-officio Secretary to all committees
appointed by the Lodge.

He shall receive from the Treasurer a sum -
of Rs. 25/- as “Imprest Money” should this
amount be expended, he shall render account to
the Treasurer and receive from him a further
sum to recoup the “Imprest Money™’.

19. The Tyler : The Tyler, when he is not
a subscribing member, shall receive Rs. 8/- a
month as caretaker and one Rupee for each
degree given in the Lodge as remuneration for =
his service.

20. Audit Committee : The Audit ‘Com- ..,__,,;L

mittee shall consist of three members of the
Lodge who shall be appointed by the Lodge
annually at the regular meeting in December, ¢

8

The Committee shall verify and audit the
annual accounts of all the ““Funds> of the
Lodge, made up to end of December and present
the same to the members for their consideration

at the regular meeting in-March.

21. Permanent Committee: The Permanent
Committee shall consist of the Master, the
Wardens, the Treasurer, the Secretary, all sub-
scribing resident Past Masters in the Lodge ard
six other members appointed by the Lodge at
the regular meeting in January.

The Committe shall consider and report
upon proposals for membership of the Lodge, as’
well as on any other matter that may be referred
to it by a resolution of the Ledge.

The Committee shall, once in every year
inspect and verify the Lodge Records and pro-
perty as per the Inventory maintained by the
Secretary and make a report on the inspection
to the Lodge.

The Committee may also submit to the

Lodge for consideration any matter which it
may deem to be for the benefit of the Lodge.

22. Permanent Cammittee’s Report: At the

-regular meeting of the Lodge following that at

which any reference has been made to it, the

9



Committee shall present its report and the same,
as well as any other matter that-the Committee
may submit to the Lodge for its consideration,
shall be read in open Lodge and decided by a
majority of votes on a motion duly made.

23. Annual Reports: Along with the-report
of the Audit Committee (referred to in By-Law
No. 20, supra) the Permanent Committee shall
submit, at the regular meeting of the Lodge in
March its annual report on the working and
condition of the Lodge for consideration by the
members of the Lodge.

24. By-Laws: By Laws of the Lodge shall
be read in open Lodge at least once a year and
also whenever the Master so directs.

25. Alteration of By-Laws : No new By-Law
can be enacted nor can any existing ones be
amended unless :—

(1) Notice of motion in writing stating
their precise nature is given in open
Lodge at a regular meeting.

Such motion is set out in the summons
for the mext regular meeting or for
an Emergency meeting summoned
for the pupose.-

10

(2)

N

“‘-v/\___ﬂb—t‘v’

4

(3) Put to vote at such meeting and
carried by a majority of members
present, and,

(4) Confirmed at the next regular meeting

after re-circulating the By-Laws, as

amended, with the summons for that
meeting.

No By-Law nor any alteration thereof shall,
however, come into operation until the same be
approved by the Regional Grand Master and
the Grand Master. :

Note: If an amendment involves a change in
the place of meeting, the additional
requirements of Rule 116, B. of C. must
.also be complied with.

N. B.: The number of the Rules in the Book of
Constitution given above are as they
appear in the 1966 edition of Book of
Constitutions, G. L. I.

Should there be any objection to the in-
troduction of a candidate for Initiation, or a
Brother for joining, it is recommended that such

‘objection be mentioned privately to the Master

or Secretary, who may communicate with the

11



proposer and give him an opportunity of with-
drawing his candidate.

Re-printed in August 1959 with amend- 2z
ments up todate approved by the R. W, The = y
D. G. M. on 2-5-1959., The M. W. The G. M. “
on 2-6-1959.

Sd. P. P. DEBARA, J '

Worshipful Master.

Sd. B. D. JALNAWALA,
Senior Warden.

Sd. MULJEE NATHOO,
Junior Warden.

Sd. R. S. GUPTA,
Secretary.

The above By-laws-necessitated to be amen- -
ded due to the opting of the Lodge to the Grand
Lodge of India,—were passed at the regular meet- |
ting of the Lodge on 16-12-1961, and were duly
confirmed at the regular meeting on 20-1-1962.

Sd. J. H. SUBBIAH,

-
|

Approved :
Sd. S. T. SRINIVASA GOPALA CHARI
Regional Grand Master

— Regional Grand Lodge of Southern India
Madras, 14-2-1962.

Approved by the M. W. the Grand Master.
. Sd. P. M. SUNDARAM,
Grand Secretary,
New Delhi, 2-3-1962,

- The (further) amendment to By-law Nos. 8
and 11 were passed at the regular meeting of the
Lodge on 18-6-1966 and were duly confirmed at
the next regular meeting on 16-7-1966.

Sd. V. MAHALINGAM,
Worshipful Master.

Sd. SHANTILAL M. CHHATBAR,
Senior Warden.

Sd. JACOB ZACHARIAS,
Junior Warden.

Worshipful Master. . &’ - Sd. PHIROZE P. DEBARA,
sd. A. K. V. MADHAVAN, Secretary.
Senior Warden. - Approved ;
Sd. V. MAHALINGAM,  ‘suer T “eew’ ' . Sd. S T.SRINIVASA GOPALA CHARI,

Junior Warden.

Sd. E. P. B. MANIAN,
Secretary.

12

Regional Grand Master,
Regional Grand Lodge of Southern India
Madras, on 9-8-19656.

13



Approved by M. W. the Grand Master, G.L.L, :
o -
Sd. P. M. SUNDARAM,
Grand Secretary,
New Delhi, on 22-8-1966.
(Re-printed in December, 1966 with amend-
ments up to date approved by the R. W. the |

Regional Grand Master and the M. W. the
Grand Master, Grand Lodge of India.)

14

Past Masters

Constitution.

-Wor. Bro. R. Simmer

2

33

bRl

Pemberton

E. H Stone

G. E. Weston
W. G. Morris
D. Mc Cariney
H. P. Law

J. A. Tigar

J. N. Tew
Ardeseer Pilcher
F. E. Fowler

G Hockaday
Ardeseer Pilcher
J. J. Harvey

W. J. Rand

M. N. Gheesta
H. Robinson

J. Tocher

A. M. Templeton
C. A. Bettenberg
J. D. B. Gribble
. Coulter

. H. W. Davoren
. W. Outlaw

. W. C. Norris
ickson

. C. Frankel
. Hamilton
airbairn

15

- <2
5=

(=
=)

7]

=
Qs

>
'-n

installed under the English

1872
1873
1874

. 1875-76

1877
1879

. 1879-81

1882
1883
1884
1885
1886

.. 1886-88
. 1888-90

1891
1892
1893
1894

" 1895-96

1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1902
1902
1904
1905
1906



Wor. Bro: F. I?aymond

2

»

W. G. C. Cockaday

H. E. K. Hanham
H. C. Frankel

Block

Iilatt

Brye

E. V Huxtable

S. G. Beverly

H. C. Trip

W. Crick

E. J. Hiller

Shaik Oomar

K. Jivanji

S. V. Naidu

M. Dadabhoy

Naoshir S. Chenoy

V. R. Kulasekharam

T. R. Parakh

A. A. V. Payne

Haji Gulam Mohd.

F. F. Hirji Khoorshed

Naoshir S. Chenoy

R. M. Reporter

S. G. Pothan

A. S. Ramaswamny

R. D. Ranji

M. Rahim Baig

M. A. Rahim

J. D. Ttalia

J. D. Mistry

16°

S.
J.

A.
S.
A.

1907
1908

1909.

1910
1911
1912

1913°

1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919

.. 1920-21

e

1922
1923
1924
1925
1926

1927

1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938

Wor. Bro, B. O. Mathews

S N 55

3

| i_{ 33

- .. 19 R o
"W

& { Q 33

\ 33

4 33

& E

33

33

R

33

3

33

23

33

33

23

T3

33

3 b ] =

= 33

33

" ’é ’ 33 )

P

23

T.hen' Counsel may do as Golden Scwwe

C. F. Chenoy

G. S. Purushottam
B. M. Fracis

A, V. Charles

A.-S. A. Nataraja Iyer
C. Rangachar
Dwarka Persad

J. H. Chenoy

F. D. Mehta
Naoshir S. Chenoy
Jaffer Tayabally

K. Srinivasa Rao
Hoshang S. Chenoy
J. D. Mistry

S. B. Kotak
Y. F. S. Chenoy

T. Parakh

D. Ramalingam
. S. Gupta
. P. Debara
J N. Italia

J. H. Subbiah

B
V.
R
P

NaozarN Chenoy
Colin H. Samuel
Muljee Nathoo

A. K. V. Madhavan
V. Mahalingam

17

1939
1940

1941 -

1942 -
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

Past Masters Installed under the Grand Lodge
of India.

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966



