

The Mayo Lodge No. 19 G.L.I.
Secunderabad.

R. G. L. O. F. S. I.
No. 1225/67
Received 17/5/67
Replied.....



By-Laws

Reprinted :
December, 1966.

By-Laws of
The Mayo Lodge No. 19 G.L.I.

By-Laws of The Mayo Lodge No. 19 G.L.I.

1. *Meetings*: The Lodge shall meet at St. John's Hall, Secunderabad-Andhra Pradesh, on the third Saturday of every month at such hour as the Master may direct.

2. *Emergency Meetings*: Emergency meetings can be held only in accordance with Rule 116, B. of C.

Where an Emergency meeting is held for the sole purpose of conferring a degree at the request and for the convenience of a candidate the Lodge may require from such candidate or candidates, a sum of Rs. 30/- and the dispensation fees.

3. *Election of Master and Tyler*: The Master and the Tyler shall be elected by ballot at the regular meeting in December.

4. *Installation*: The Master-Elect shall be installed at the regular meeting in January.

5. **Members** : The Lodge shall consist of (a) **Resident**, (b) **Non-resident** and (c) **Honorary Members**.

(a) **Resident Members** are those who reside within a radius of eight miles from St. John's Hall, Secunderabad.

(a-1) Resident members who are invalid, infirm, disabled and/or in financial distress, and unable to attend the Meetings of the Lodge shall, on application be charged a monthly subscription of Rs. 2/- instead of the fee prescribed under By-Law No. 6, subject to the approval of the Lodge. They shall however, be charged the prescribed fee of a Resident Member for the month/months in which they attend the meetings of the Lodge.

(b) **Non-resident Members** are those who reside outside the said limits and have applied in writing to the Secretary to be placed on the list of Non-resident Members.

They shall be placed on the list of Non-resident Members from the month following that in which the written communication is received by the Secretary.

Non-resident Members shall, immediately they change their residence to a place within

eight miles of St. John's Hall, Secunderabad, automatically become Resident Members.

(c) **Honorary Members** are those who are elected *as such* in accordance with the provisions of Rule 142, B. of C.

6. FEES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS.

Fee :-	Rs.
Initiation	... 200 00
Joining from a Lodge under the Indian Constitution	... 25 00
Joining from a Lodge under a recognised Jurisdiction	... 35 00

Monthly Subscription :-

A. Resident Members	... 7 50
B. Non-resident Members	... 3 00
C. Resident-absent Members (as per By-Law No. 5 (a-1).	2 00

All fees and subscriptions are payable to the Lodge *in advance*; subscriptions fall due on the 1st of every month.

7. The Secretary and the Tyler, if a member, shall be exempt from payment of subscriptions to the Lodge, their services being treated as equivalent to the appropriate subscriptions to the Lodge.

8. *Funds:* The moneys of the Lodge shall be held under the following three distinct heads :—

1. The General Fund.
2. The Charity Fund.
3. The Steward's Fund.

9. *The General Fund:* Monthly subscriptions paid by the members of the Lodge as well as all other moneys, not otherwise specifically allotted, shall be credited to the "General Fund".

Payments from the Fund, except for ordinary purposes, or as have been duly authorised by the Lodge, can be made only by resolution of the Lodge, of which notice has been given in the Summons for a regular meeting of the Lodge.

Out of the monthly subscription of Rs. 7-50 paid by a Resident member, a sum of Rs. 4/- shall, however, be credited to the "Steward's Fund" to cover the cost of his dinner.

10. *The Charity Fund:* Shall consist of Charity collections made at the Lodge meetings, voluntary contributions to the Fund and such other moneys as may be regularly voted by the Lodge, from time to time, from its "General Fund".

Moneys from this Fund shall be devoted solely to Charity, but no expenditure shall be incurred without the prior sanction of the Lodge.

A sum of Rs. 50/- may, however, be annually held at the disposal of the Master to meet emergency cases of distress. Disbursements made by the Master shall be reported to the Lodge at the next regular meeting held after such disbursements.

11. Out of the sum of Rs. 200/- collected for initiation as per by-law No. 6, a sum of Rs. 25/- shall be allotted towards, the Charity Fund, the remaining amount to the General Fund.

12. *The Steward's Fund:* All members partaking of Lodge dinners shall pay for themselves as well as for their guests such charges as may, from time to time, be fixed by the Lodge.

Resident Members shall, however be exempt from payment of charges for their dinners but shall pay the prescribed charges for their guests.

Expenditure incurred on entertainment of *Lodge guests* alone may, when sanctioned by the Lodge, be met from its "General Funds".

13. *Ballot and Voting* : No person shall be made a mason in, or admitted a member of the Lodge, if on the ballot two black balls appear against him.

If the Master is of the opinion that a mistake may have occurred in the ballot, he may order a second ballot to be taken forthwith, which shall be final.

14. A rejected candidate cannot be proposed in the Lodge until six months shall have elapsed from the date of such rejection.

15. *Arrears* : A member who is in default in the payment of his subscriptions for a period of over three months, after their becoming due, shall be deprived, while so in default, of the rights of voting, proposing or seconding candidates and being appointed or elected to office.

16. If any member be in arrears of his subscriptions to the Lodge for over six months, the Master shall cause the Secretary to issue a 'Notice of Demand' informing the member in default of the amount due and calling his attention to Rule 156, B. of C. and if the arrears be not paid within one month from the date of receipt by him of the 'Demand Notice' the member in default shall be liable to be excluded in accordance with the provisions of the said Rule 156, B. of C.

17. *The Treasurer* : All moneys due to or held for the Lodge shall be paid or remitted to the Treasurer *direct*, who shall, without undue delay, deposit the same in an account in the name of the Lodge at a Bank approved by resolution of the Lodge.

He shall maintain regular accounts of the "Funds" of the Lodge and shall make only such payments as are duly authorised or have been sanctioned by the Lodge.

He shall prepare a statement of accounts of all "Funds" of the Lodge to end of December of each year for verification and audit by the Committee referred to in By-Law No. 20, *infra*.

All payments shall be made by means of cheques only and shall bear the signatures of the Treasurer and the Wor. Mastor/Secretary.

The Officers of the Lodge authorised to operate on the Bank accounts be also authorised to operate on Government Securities and other deposits held in the name of the Lodge.

18. *The Secretary*: The Secretary shall record the Minutes of all meetings of the Lodge and its Committees, and shall be in charge of all Lodge records and books, other than the Account Books maintained by the Treasurer. He shall be *ex-officio* Secretary to all committees appointed by the Lodge.

He shall receive from the Treasurer a sum of Rs. 25/- as "Imprest Money" should this amount be expended, he shall render account to the Treasurer and receive from him a further sum to recoup the "Imprest Money".

19. *The Tyler*: The Tyler, when he is not a subscribing member, shall receive Rs. 8/- a month as caretaker and one Rupee for each degree given in the Lodge as remuneration for his service.

20. *Audit Committee*: The Audit Committee shall consist of three members of the Lodge who shall be appointed by the Lodge annually at the regular meeting in December.

The Committee shall verify and audit the annual accounts of all the "Funds" of the Lodge, made up to end of December and present the same to the members for their consideration at the regular meeting in March.

21. *Permanent Committee*: The Permanent Committee shall consist of the Master, the Wardens, the Treasurer, the Secretary, all subscribing resident Past Masters in the Lodge and six other members appointed by the Lodge at the regular meeting in January.

The Committee shall consider and report upon proposals for membership of the Lodge, as well as on any other matter that may be referred to it by a resolution of the Lodge.

The Committee shall, once in every year inspect and verify the Lodge Records and property as per the Inventory maintained by the Secretary and make a report on the inspection to the Lodge.

The Committee may also submit to the Lodge for consideration any matter which it may deem to be for the benefit of the Lodge.

22. *Permanent Committee's Report*: At the regular meeting of the Lodge following that at which any reference has been made to it, the

Committee shall present its report and the same, as well as any other matter that the Committee may submit to the Lodge for its consideration, shall be read in open Lodge and decided by a majority of votes on a motion duly made.

23. *Annual Reports*: Along with the report of the Audit Committee (referred to in By-Law No. 20, *supra*) the Permanent Committee shall submit, at the regular meeting of the Lodge in March its annual report on the working and condition of the Lodge for consideration by the members of the Lodge.

24. *By-Laws*: By Laws of the Lodge shall be read in open Lodge at least once a year and also whenever the Master so directs.

25. *Alteration of By-Laws*: No new By-Law can be enacted nor can any existing ones be amended *unless* :—

- (1) Notice of motion in writing stating their precise nature is given in open Lodge at a regular meeting.
- (2) Such motion is set out in the summons for the next regular meeting or for an Emergency meeting summoned for the purpose.

- (3) Put to vote at such meeting and carried by a majority of members present, and,
- (4) Confirmed at the next regular meeting after re-circulating the By-Laws, as amended, with the summons for that meeting.

No By-Law nor any alteration thereof shall, however, come into operation until the same be approved by the Regional Grand Master and the Grand Master.

Note: If an amendment involves a change in the place of meeting, the additional requirements of Rule 116, B. of C. must also be complied with.

N. B. : The number of the Rules in the Book of Constitution given above are as they appear in the 1966 edition of Book of Constitutions, G. L. I.

Should there be any objection to the introduction of a candidate for Initiation, or a Brother for joining, it is recommended that such objection be mentioned privately to the Master or Secretary, who may communicate with the

proposer and give him an opportunity of withdrawing his candidate.

Re-printed in August 1959 with amendments up to date approved by the R. W. The D. G. M. on 2-5-1959. The M. W. The G. M. on 2-6-1959.

Sd. P. P. DEBARA,
Worshipful Master.

Sd. B. D. JALNAWALA,
Senior Warden.

Sd. MULJEE NATHOO,
Junior Warden.

Sd. R. S. GUPTA,
Secretary.

The above By-laws-necessitated to be amended due to the opting of the Lodge to the Grand Lodge of India,-were passed at the regular meeting of the Lodge on 16-12-1961, and were duly confirmed at the regular meeting on 20-1-1962.

Sd. J. H. SUBBIAH,
Worshipful Master.

Sd. A. K. V. MADHAVAN,
Senior Warden.

Sd. V. MAHALINGAM,
Junior Warden.

Sd. E. P. B. MANIAN,
Secretary.

Approved :

Sd. S. T. SRINIVASA GOPALA CHARI
Regional Grand Master
Regional Grand Lodge of Southern India
Madras, 14-2-1962.

Approved by the M. W. the Grand Master.

Sd. P. M. SUNDARAM,
Grand Secretary,
New Delhi, 2-3-1962.

The (further) amendment to By-law Nos. 8 and 11 were passed at the regular meeting of the Lodge on 18-6-1966 and were duly confirmed at the next regular meeting on 16-7-1966.

Sd. V. MAHALINGAM,
Worshipful Master.

Sd. SHANTILAL M. CHHATBAR,
Senior Warden.

Sd. JACOB ZACHARIAS,
Junior Warden.

Sd. PHIROZE P. DEBARA,
Secretary.

Approved :

Sd. S. T. SRINIVASA GOPALA CHARI,
Regional Grand Master,
Regional Grand Lodge of Southern India
Madras, on 9-8-1966.

Approved by M. W. the Grand Master, G.L.I.,

Sd. P. M. SUNDARAM,

Grand Secretary,

New Delhi, on 22-8-1966.

(Re-printed in December, 1966 with amendments up to date approved by the R. W. the Regional Grand Master and the M. W. the Grand Master, Grand Lodge of India.)

—:o:—

Past Masters installed under the English Constitution.

Wor. Bro. R. Simmer	...	1872
„ Pemberton	...	1873
„ E. H. Stone	...	1874
„ G. E. Weston	...	1875-76
„ W. G. Morris	...	1877
„ D. Mc Cariney	...	1879
„ H. P. Law	...	1879-81
„ J. A. Tigar	...	1882
„ J. N. Tew	...	1883
„ Ardeseer Pilcher	...	1884
„ F. E. Fowler	...	1885
„ G. Hockaday	...	1886
„ Ardeseer Pilcher	...	1886-88
„ J. J. Harvey	...	1888-90
„ W. J. Rand	...	1891
„ M. N. Gheesta	...	1892
„ H. Robinson	...	1893
„ J. Tocher	...	1894
„ A. M. Templeton	...	1895-96
„ C. A. Bettenberg	...	1897
„ J. D. B. Gribble	...	1898
„ N. Coulter	...	1899
„ V. H. W. Davoren	...	1900
„ A. W. Outlaw	...	1901
„ T. W. C. Norris	...	1902
„ J. Dickson	...	1903
„ S. H. C. Frankel	...	1904
„ W. G. Hamilton	...	1905
„ A. Fairbairn	...	1906

Wor. Bro. F. Daymond	...	1907
" W. G. C. Cockaday	...	1908
" H. E. K. Hanham	...	1909
" S. H. C. Frankel	...	1910
" J. Block	...	1911
" A. Hiatt	..	1912
" S. Bryce	...	1913
" A. E. V. Huxtable	...	1914
" S. G. Beverly	...	1915
" H. C. Trip	...	1916
" W. Crick	...	1917
" E. J. Hiller	...	1918
" Shaik Oomar	...	1919
" K. Jivanji	...	1920-21
" S. V. Naidu	...	1922
" M. Dadabhoy	...	1923
" Naoshir S. Chenoy	...	1924
" V. R. Kulasekharam	...	1925
" T. R. Parakh	...	1926
" A. A. V. Payne	...	1927
" Haji Gulam Mohd.	...	1928
" F. F. Hirji Khoorshed	...	1929
" Naoshir S. Chenoy	...	1930
" R. M. Reporter	...	1931
" S. G. Pothan	...	1932
" A. S. Ramaswamy	...	1933
" R. D. Ranji	...	1934
" M. Rahim Baig	...	1935
" M. A. Rahim	...	1936
" J. D. Italia	...	1937
" J. D. Mistry	...	1938

Wor. Bro. P. O. Mathews	...	1939
" C. F. Chenoy	...	1940
" G. S. Purushottam	...	1941
" B. M. Fracis	...	1942
" A. V. Charles	...	1943
" A. S. A. Nataraja Iyer	...	1944
" C. Rangachar	...	1945
" Dwarka Persad	...	1946
" J. H. Chenoy	...	1947
" F. D. Mehta	...	1948
" Naoshir S. Chenoy	...	1949
" Jaffer Tayabally	...	1950
" K. Srinivasa Rao	...	1951
" Hoshang S. Chenoy	...	1952
" J. D. Mistry	...	1953
" S. B. Kotak	...	1954
" Y. F. S. Chenoy	...	1955
" P. T. Parakh	...	1956
" V. D. Ramalingam	...	1957
" R. S. Gupta	...	1958
" P. P. Debara	...	1959
" J. N. Italia	...	1960
" J. H. Subbiah	...	1961

Past Masters Installed under the Grand Lodge of India.

" Naozar N. Chenoy	...	1962
" Colin H. Samuel	...	1963
" Muljee Nathoo	...	1964
" A. K. V. Madhavan	...	1965
" V. Mahalingam	...	1966

Their Counsel may do as Golden Service.